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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs G M Giehmann

	Scheme
	Windsor Life Personal Pension Plan Policy No: H00796038 (the Plan)

	Respondent
	Windsor Life Assurance Co Ltd (Windsor Life)


Subject

Mrs Giehmann complains that Windsor Life did not provide her with a retirement quotation on a timely basis before her Selected Retirement Date (SRD) of 21 March 2008, her 60th birthday. As a consequence of this failure, she says that she has not been able to take the Plan benefits which were due from her SRD.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Windsor Life because its failure to send Mrs Giehmann a retirement quotation around six weeks prior to her SRD (as previously notified to her) denied her the opportunity to receive the Plan benefits from that date.     
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. The Plan was established in April 1993 and administered originally by National Mutual. The Plan schedule clearly showed Mrs Giehmann’s SRD to be her 60th birthday, i.e. 21 March 2008. 

2. The business of National Mutual, administered under the “Tomorrow” trading name, was transferred to Windsor Life on 31 December 2007.     

3. In November 2007, Tomorrow informed Mrs Giehmann that a retirement quotation would be sent to her about six weeks prior to her 60th birthday.
4. During the transfer of business from Tomorrow to Windsor Life, Mrs Giehmann’s SRD was erroneously recorded to be her 65th birthday, i.e. 21 March 2013. Windsor Life did not therefore send a retirement quotation to her at the specified time.

5. After receiving a reminder from Mrs Giehmann on 11 March 2008, Windsor Life sent a retirement quotation to her on 7 April 2008. The quotation showed several benefit options available to her as at this date but did not specify her chosen SRD.
6. The Plan fund value as at 7 April was £18,313. One of the options available to her was to receive 25% of the fund (i.e. £4,578) as tax free cash and to purchase a single life, level annuity with a five year guarantee of £768 pa using the residual fund of £13,735.       
7. In its covering letter, Windsor Life informed Mrs Giehmann that if she indicated which option she was interested in, it would send her full details of her choice together with the paperwork for completion and return in order for the Plan benefits to be paid.      

8. Windsor Life confirmed orally to Mrs Giehmann on 23 April that she could take the Plan benefits at any time and did not have to wait until her 65th birthday, the SRD shown on its records.
9. Mrs Giehmann contacted Windsor Life many times during the subsequent months over the issue of her SRD for the Plan. It was finally resolved in July 2008 after she sent Windsor Life a copy of the Plan schedule.  

10. Windsor Life sent another retirement quotation to Mrs Giehmann in July 2008.
11. Mrs Giehmann decided to appoint an independent financial adviser (IFA) to help her make her benefit choice. She was interested in purchasing an annuity with another insurance company so Windsor Life sent her (via her IFA) full details of that option together with the relevant benefit payment instructions forms in August.
12. She also asked the IFA to complain to Windsor Life on her behalf that she had been denied the opportunity to take her benefits from her 60th birthday.     
13. Windsor Life apologised to Mrs Giehmann for any distress and inconvenience caused to her by failing to send her a retirement quotation before her 60th birthday and offered her £100 compensation as a gesture of goodwill, which she has accepted.       

14. Additional retirement quotations were subsequently sent to Mrs Giehmann and the IFA on request but she has yet to formally instruct Windsor Life how she would like to take her Plan benefits by completing and returning the appropriate payment instruction forms.  She says that if she had received the pension and tax free cash when due, she would have been able to invest them “as a cushion”.
Summary of Windsor Life’s Position

15. There is no evidence that if the retirement quotation had been sent on a timely basis to Mrs Giehmann prior to her SRD, she would have returned the payment instruction forms in time for benefits to be paid from her SRD. 
16. The Plan fund value which would have been available to Mrs Giehmann on her SRD was £18,743, i.e. £430 higher than the figure on 7 April. If she had decided to receive 25% of this fund (i.e. £4,686) as tax free cash, she could have purchased an annuity using the same criteria mentioned in paragraph 6 of £771 pa using the residual fund of £14,057.     

Conclusions

17. Windsor Life failed to send Mrs Giehmann a Plan retirement quotation prior to her chosen SRD, i.e. her 60th birthday, even despite, it would seem, receiving several timely reminders from her to do so. Although the time remaining to issue the quotation from the last reminder on11 March 2008 was short and not ideal, in my view it was still achievable.  However, a quotation should have been sent without a reminder. Windsor Life’s failure to do so constitutes maladministration which denied Mrs Giehmann the opportunity to receive the Plan benefits from her SRD. 
18. Windsor Life asserts that even if there had been no delay on its part in sending out the retirement quotation to Mrs Giehmann there is scant evidence to suggest that she would have returned the payment instruction forms in time for the benefits to be paid from her SRD. But the fact remains that she should have been put in a position to make the choice and the failure to do that was maladministration on Windsor Life’s part.
19. Moreover, she had actively pursued Windsor Life to send her the retirement quotation before her SRD. I am therefore prepared to conclude that is more likely than not that she would have taken the appropriate action to ensure that her benefits could be paid from her SRD.    
20. The Plan benefits that should have been available to Mrs Giehmann on her SRD are slightly better than those as at 7 April 2008. She would have suffered a financial loss had she decided to take them on the later date. Her decision to defer until the complaint to my office was concluded is reasonable.  My direction below is designed to put her back in the position she would have been in and includes interest for late payment at a rate that the relevant regulations require me to use.  (It is not clear how Mrs Giehmann would have invested the pension and cash, and I regard the interest as an adequate substitute for lost investment opportunity.)
21. The maladministration identified has, in my opinion, also caused Mrs Giehmann some distress and inconvenience. In recognition of this, I note that Windsor Life has offered her a compensation payment of £100 as a gesture of goodwill which she has already accepted. I believe this is a fair amount and in line with what I would be likely to direct. My awards in relation to distress and inconvenience are modest and are not intended to punish the respondent.
22. My directions below are aimed at remedying the injustice which Mrs Giehmann has suffered as a result of Windsor Life’s maladministration. I am placing Mrs Giehmann into the position she would have been in had the retirement information been provided to her when promised. 
Directions
23. Within 21 days of the date of this determination, Windsor Life shall provide Mrs Giehmann with full details of the Plan benefit options that would have been available to her as at 21 March 2008.

24. Windsor Life, on receiving Mrs Giehmann’s notification that she wishes to choose one of the options offered will within 21 days arrange for the Plan benefits to be paid as if they had become payable from 21 March 2008. The tax free cash and annuity payments should include simple interest for the period between the due date and the date of actual payment at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks. 
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman 

19 March 2010 
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